
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 24th November 2016 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Becky Sanders 01935 462596, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 16 November 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Audit Committee Membership 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
 

Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

 
 

Members questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification 
prior to the Committee meeting. 
 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be 
overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is 
reco
[...]
mmend the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy, MRP Strategy, and Prudential Indicators to Council; 

 
15. To review and recommend to Council changes to Financial Procedure Rules and 

Procurement Procedure Rules; 
 
Overall Governance 
 
16. The Audit Committee can request of the Assistant Director – Finance and Corporate 

Services (S151 Officer), the Assistant Director – Legal and Corporate Services (the 
Monitoring Officer), or the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Services) a report (including 
an independent review) on any matter covered within these Terms of Reference; 

 
17. The Audit Committee will request action through District Executive if any issue 

remains unresolved; 
 
18. The Audit Committee will report to each full Council a summary of its activities.  
 
Meetings of the Audit Committee are held monthly including at least one meeting with the 
Council’s external auditor, although in practice the external auditor attends more frequently. 
 
Agendas and minutes of this committee are published on the Council’s website at 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 24 November 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 
September 2016. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the agenda for this meeting.  A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. 
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is earlier than 
normal due to Christmas. The next scheduled meeting is due to be held at 10.00am on 
15 December in Council Chamber B, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Annual Audit Letter (Pages 7 - 23) 

 

7.   SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 2 2016/17 Update (Pages 24 - 38) 

 

8.   Property Services Update on Audit Action Report: Security and Repairs 
2015/16 (Pages 39 - 53) 

 

9.   Proposed Freedom of Information Requests Policy (Pages 54 - 71) 

 

10.   Treasury Management Performance to September 2016 (Pages 72 - 110) 

 

11.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 111 - 112) 

 
 



This page is intentionally blank. 



Annual Audit Letter  

  
Chief Executive:  Alex Parmley  
Lead Officer:  Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services  
Contact Details:  donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462225  
 

Purpose of the report  
 
This report introduces the annual audit letter for the 2015/16 financial year. 

  
 
Recommendation 
  
The Audit Committee is asked to:  
 
(1) Note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter as set out in the report.  
 
 

Introduction  
 
The review of the Annual Audit Letter is included within the remit of the Audit Committee 
under its terms of reference as follows: 
 
“To consider the reports of external audit including the Annual Audit Letter and seek 
assurance from management that action has been taken.” 
 
“To review and approve the annual Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and 
reports to members and monitor management action in response to issues raised.” 
 
Ea
[...]
nt in 2017/18.

• Understanding your operational and financial health – we will continue 

to focus our value for money conclusion work on your financial health, 

and consider the evolving arrangements for ensuring savings are realised 

in future years. 

P
age 21



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for South Somerset District Council  |  21 October 2016 14

Appendix A: Reports issued and fees

Fees

Planned

£

Actual fees 

£

2014/15 fees 

£

Statutory audit of Council 49,276 49,276 65,701

Housing Benefit Grant Certification* 8,052 8,052 13,990

Total fees (excluding VAT) 57,328 57,328 79,691

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and provision of non-audit services.

Fees for other services

Service Fees £

Non-audit services

Investors in People Accreditation 10,020

*This work is ongoing and may be subject to a change in the final fee based on the 

work required to certify the claim

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan 19 April 2016

Audit Findings Report 26 July 2016

Annual Audit Letter Xx xxxx xxxx

P
age 22



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for South Somerset District Council  |  21 October 2016

P
age 23



SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 2 2016/17 Update 

 
 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Moya Moore - Assistant Director 
Contact Details: moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update on the position of the Internal Audit Plan at the end of 
Quarter 2 2016/17.    
 
 

Recommendation 
 
To note the progress made. 
 
 

Background 
 
The Audit Committee agreed the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2016 meeting. 
This report is to inform the Audit Committee of progress against the Audit plans for 
2016/17. 
   
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.   
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 

 
 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



 

Int
[...]
/3/17 Qtr 1 2017/18 

 

P
age 38



Property Services Update on Audit Action Report: Security and 

Repairs 2015/16 

 
Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Laurence Willis, Environment 
Garry Green, Property and Engineering Services Manager 

Lead Officer: Garry Green, Property and Engineering Services Manager 
Contact Details: Garry.green@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462066 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To update Members on the progress and the implementation of the recommendations and 
agreed actions arising from the above report. 
 
A partial assurance was given in the final report dated the 8th June 2016. 
 
A follow up report has been undertaken by SWAP dated the 14th October 2016 for priority 
ratings 4 or above. 
 

 
Public Interest 
 
As part of the 2015/16 audit plan a review has been undertaken to assess the adequacy of 
the controls and procedures in place for the security and maintenance of SSDC properties.  
 
This also included a review of the arrangements for monitoring repair and maintenance 
responsibilities for SSDC let properties.  
 
SSDC have their own Property Services department which oversees the security and 
maintenance of all SSDC owned properties.  
 
The report details the audit report and recommendations and the agreed actions and 
updated progress relating to the report. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
(1) That members note the details of the initial SWAP Agreed Action Plan. 

(2) That members note the details of the follow up audit report and that all recommendations 
have been actioned and approved by audit, with one category 3 item still in progress 

 
Background 
 
An audit on Property Services was carried out on the Security and Repairs of our buildings 
and a final report issued on the 8th June 2016 
 
A partial assurance was given and the following were identified as key findings for the 
service and therefore categorised, in accordance with the definitions attached, as a level '4' 
or '5' priority in the action plan. 
 

Pag
[...]
:   

 Actively manage assets and resources to ensure the best financial or community 
return.  

 Optimise council assets to increase use or receive income 

 
 
Carbon Emissions & Climate Change Implications  
 
Not applicable 

  

Page 40



Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
Not applicable 
 
 

Background Papers 
 

 Appendix A - SWAP Agreed Action Plan 

 Appendix B - Follow up Audit Report dated 8th November 2016  
 
 
 

Page 41



Property Services – Security and Repairs                                          Appendix A - SWAP Agreed Action Plan 

 

P
age 42



P
age 43



 

P
age 44



 

 

 

Working in Partnership to Deliver Audit Excellence 

Property Services 2015/16 – 

Security and Repairs 

Follow Up 2016/17 

Final Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issue Date: 8th November 2016 

Page 45



P a g e  | 1 

 

 

Executive Summary 

This section provides an overview for senior management to 

understand the main conclusions of this audit review, 

including the opinion, significant findings and a summary of 

the corporate risk exposure. 

 

Findings and Outcomes 

This section contains the more detailed findings identified 

during this review for consideration by service managers.  It 

details individual findings together with the potential risk 

exposure and an action plan for addressing the risk. 

 

Appendices: 

Audit Framework Definitions 

Support and Distribution 

Statement of Responsibility 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 Contents 

Page 46



P a g e  | 2 

 

 

 

Overview 

As part of the 2016/2017 audit plan a follow up audit has been undertaken to assess the 
implementation of the Security and Repairs recommendations arising from the Property Services 
audit conducted in June 2016. The purpose of this follow up audit is to provide assurance to the 
Director, Senior Managers and the Audit Committee, that the agreed actions to mitigate risk 
exposure have been implemented.  
 
Progress against Agreed Actions  
 
The Securi
[...]
ncil 

Taunton Deane Borough Council 

West Dorset District Council 

West Somerset Council 

Weymouth and Portland Borough Council 

Wiltshire Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 Report Summary 

Page 52



 

P a g e  | 8 

 

 

 

Conformance with Professional Standards 

SWAP work is completed to comply with 

the International Professional Practices 

Framework of the Institute of Internal 

Auditors, further guided by interpretation 

provided by the Public Sector Internal 

Auditing Standards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SWAP Responsiblity 

Please note that this report has been 

prepared and distributed in accordance with 

agreed Audit Charter and procedures.  The 

report has been prepared for the sole use of 

the Partnership.  No responsibility is assumed 

by us to any other person. 

 

 

 

 Statement of Responsibility 

Page 53



Proposed Freedom of Information Requests Policy 

 

Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Lynda Creek, Fraud and Data Manager 

Lead Officers: Lynda Creek, Fraud and Data Manager 
Zac Tredger, Fraud and Data Intern 

Contact Details: lynda.creek@southsomerset.gov.uk Tel: 01935 462204 
zac.tredger@southsomerset.gov.uk Tel: 01935 462205 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of a proposed policy for the management of 
Freedom of Information Requests (FOIs) under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and 
the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR). The Policy seeks to redress the balance 
between the administrative burden and the mitigation of risks arising out of any potential non-
compliance with these statutes. 
 
Public Interest 
 
Proper compliance with freedom of information legislation builds trust between this Council 
and its community by enabling the people to engage more with what we do and why we do it, 
the press to better inform the electorate, and local businesses to acquire information to 
support enterprise and growth. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Audit Committee recommend approval of the Freedom of Information Requests Policy 
to District Executive. 
 
Background 
 
The Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) and Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
were brought into force in 2005, giving all persons right to access (on request) environmental 
information, and any information not accessible under other legislation, respectively. Public 
authorities must respond appropriately to FOI requests within prescribed timescales, 
releasing all requested information which is held and not exempt from disclosure (under an 
exemption given in the legislation).  
 
There are also ancillary duties relating to the potential issuing—on request—of licences to re-
use the information disclosed by the Council where the Council has intellectual property 
rights. This licence is typically an Open Government Licence under the Re-use of Public 
Sector Information Regulations (RPSI), which came into force in 2015. 
 
The Council received in excess of 1,200 requests for information under the EIR or FOIA in 
the 2015 calendar year. Officers sometimes struggle to differentiate between FOIA and EIR 
requests and to then deal with them appropriately.  It is estimated that 15% of all requests 
are not answered within the appropriate time-limit. 
 
The Council’s current policy was produced in 2000, when the FOIA first became law, and a 
fundamental review and assessment of the law and key procedural issues was necessary to 
make it ‘fit for purpose’ having regard to the volume of requests now being received, which 
the Information Commissioner’s Office noted was comparable with that of central 
government bodies such as the Foreign & Commonwealth Office (see the Mitigating Risk 

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



Subsection below).  The review showed that the approved procedures for addressing the 
management of information requests have not been consistently applied and many had been 
established by prac
[...]
.................................................. 11 

5 Internal Reviews ............................................................................................................. 12 

Part II: Schedules ............................................................................................................ 13 

Schedule I: Charging Schedule (for publication) ....................................................................... 13 

Part III: Explanatory Note ............................................................................................... 14 

 

Page 58



  

3 
 

Part I: The Rules 

1 Introduction 

 Scope 
1.1 The Council has a duty to manage Freedom of Information (FOI) requests under the Freedom 

of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR), and 
requests for re-use under the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015 (RPSI). 
This Policy sets out the rules officers must follow to ensure the Council complies with this 
legislation. 

(a) Except when it falls under one of the types in (b), a request for information is an FOI 
request falling under the scope of the legislation and this Policy when it is likely that the 
requestor’s intent was to ask for information which they believe we may hold in material 
or electronic form. Whether the requestor labels their request an FOI is irrelevant. 

(b) Management of the following types of information requests or data sharing arrangements 
are outside the scope of this Policy. They are addressed in guidance issued by the Fraud 
and Data Team instead. The types are: 

(i) Subject Access Requests for the applicant’s own personal data1 under the Data 
Protection Act 1998 (DPA) (although these are often mistakenly submitted as FOI 
requests). 

(ii) Data Processing Agreements for the processing of personal data on our behalf by a 
partner with whom we have a contract. 

(iii) One-off data sharing requests for personal data, submitted by a Data Co
[...]




  

4 
 

 the member of staff who originally received the request; or 

 the member of staff to whom the request was transferred. 

(a) Officers outside the Information Team will not be the Responsible Officer for a Centrally 
Administered Request, but may have duties5 to help manage it. 

(b) Services with a shared inbox must establish a rule or convention which ensures that each 
request coming into that inbox is assigned promptly to an officer. And that officer will 
become the Responsible Officer for that request. 

1.7 The Responsible Officer will only stop being responsible when the request— 

 has been answered and the necessary information recorded6; or 

 is transferred to another member of staff (who then becomes the Responsible 
Officer). 

1.8 The Responsible Officer is responsible for— 

 ensuring the request is managed lawfully and in keeping with this Policy; 

 all communications between the council and the applicant on the subject of the 
request; and 

 recording the necessary information7 in the log. 

1.9 The Information Team referred to in this document comprises: the Fraud and Data Manager 
and their staff, the Legal Services Manager, and the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services). Unless they request otherwise, all communications sent to the Information Team 
about requests should be sent to the Legal Inbox. 

(a) A member of the Information Team may overrule any decision regarding the management 
of a request made by a Responsible Officer outside the Team. 

(b) The Information Team may delegate certain duties to the Legal Assistants (as permitted in 
Paragraph 4.20). The Guidance will be updated to reflect such delegation. 

1.10 Certain decisions can only be made by an ‘Appropriate Officer’, who is— 

 the request’s Responsible Officer, if an inter-service agreement (ISA) allows them to 
make the decision, (see 3.8 and 4.20); or 

 a member of the Information Team (who need not be the Responsible Officer). 

1.11 
[...]
granting a (non-charged) license, and incorporates 
requests for re-use into our Internal Review procedure. 

Formalized Internal Review Procedure 
Although there is no strict necessity to offer Internal Reviews of decisions (except under the EIR and 
RPSI), but doing so broadly precludes an appeal to the Information Commissioner until the review 
has been completed. It is therefore an opportunity to internally mitigate risk arising from a decision 
reached in error. Section 5 states the conditions under which Internal Reviews must be conducted 
and who may conduct them. The Policy also states that a request for Internal Review must also be 
treated as a complaint for the purposes of complaint statistics. 

Page 71



Treasury Management Performance to September 2016  

 
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham – Finance and Corporate Services 
Service Manager: Catherine Hood – Finance Manager 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant 
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To review the treasury management activity and the performance against the Prudential 
Indicators for the six months ended 30th September 2016.   

 
Recommendations 
 

2. The Audit Committee are asked to: 

 Note the Treasury Management Activity for the six-month period ended 30th 
September 2016. 

 Note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the six-month period 
ended 30th September 2016. 

 Carry out the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy and 
recommend it to Council.  (Strategy attached with amendments highlighted) 

 
The Investment Strategy for 2016/17 
 

3. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also recommends 
that members a
[...]
 spending. 

Term Deposits Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity 
and rate of return (interest) 

Unsupported Capital 
Expenditure 

The financing of Capital expenditure is financed internally 
through the revenue budget 

Yield The measure of the return on an investment instrument 

 
 

Page 110



 

 Audit Committee Forward Plan 

 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Democratic Services Officer 
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462596 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendation  
 
Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan 
as attached. 
 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and 
is reviewed annually.  

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.  

 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



 

Audit Committee – Forward Plan  
 

Committee 
Date 

Item Responsible Officer 

15 Dec ‘16  Debt Write Offs Report Donna Parham 

Feb ‘17  Treasury Management – third quarter monitoring 
report 

 Internal Audit – third quarter update 

Karen Gubbins 
 

Moya Moore 

 
TBC 

 E:Procurement 

 Risk Management Update/Procurement Strategy 

Update 

 Register of staff interests – annual review 

Gary Russ 

Gary Russ 

 

Ian Clarke 

 
 
 

Page 112


	Agenda
	6 Annual Audit Letter
	SSDC Annual Audit Letter - Council 2015-16

	7 SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 2 2016/17 Update
	SWAP Quarter 2 2016-17 Update Report

	8 Property Services Update on Audit Action Report: Security and Repairs 2015/16
	Property Services Appx A - SWAP Agreed Action Plan
	Property Services Appx B - Security and Repairs Follow Up_Final Report_161...

	9 Proposed Freedom of Information Requests Policy
	Appx A Freedom of Information Requests Policy

	10 Treasury Management Performance to September 2016
	SSDC Annual TMSS incl AIS 2016-17 mid year

	11 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

32.

33.

34.

South Somerset District Council

Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Main Committee
Room, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 24
November 2016.

Present:
Members:

Mike Beech
Mike Best
Val Keitch
Tony Lock

Officers

Donna Parham
Karen Gubbins
Angela Cox
Elizabeth Cave
Moya Moore
David Johnson
Lynda Creek
Garry Green
Zac Tredger

Also Present
Elizabeth Cave

Moya Moore
David Johnson

(10.00 am - 11.40 am)

Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman)

Graham Middleton
David Norris
Colin Winder

Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services)
Principal Accountant (Exchequer)

Democratic Services Manager

Director, Grant Thornton UK LLP

Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership
Audit Manager, Grant Thornton UK LLP

Fraud and Data Manager

Engineering & Property Services Manager

Fraud and Data Intern

Director, Grant Thornton UK LLP
Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership
Audit Manager, Grant Thornton UK LLP

Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016, copies of which had been
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved as a correct record were
signed by the Chairman.

Apologies for absence (Agenda Iltem 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jason Baker and Carol Goodall.

Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made.

Audit 1 24.11.16



35.

36.

37.

38.

Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5)

During discussion of the Forward Plan item, it was agreed that as there was only one
item of non-urgent business due to be considered at the next meeting, the meeting due
to be held on the 15 December would be cancelled. The next meeting of the Audit
Committee would therefore now be 26 January 2017 at 10.00am.

Annual Audit Letter (Agenda Item 6)

The Director, Grant Thornton, reported that the council's accounts had been well
prepared in a timely manner, and, the SSDC finance team had contributed to the Grant
Thornton seminar on the fast closure of accounts. There had been some challenges for
council tax collection but the arrangements were now strengthening. She outlined the
objection to the accounts which meant they were unable to certify that they had
completed their audit and noted that there was now a fixed period of 28 days in which
people could make objections.

The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton, advised that a number of issues had been identified
in the Housing Benefit Grant Certification calculations and extrapolation of figures which
required some re-testing of the data which would involve a further cost to the Council.

The Director, Grant Thornton, also noted that their contract was coming to an end and
that SSDC would need to appoint or re-appoint new auditors. The Assistant Director
(Finance and Corporate Services) advised that she was meeting with other Section 151
officers from across Somerset the following week and would bring a report on this to a
future meeting of the Committee.

At the conclusion of the debate, the Director, Grant Thornton, reminded Members that
they would be holding a free seminar of 6™ December in Taunton on building a joint
venture company. The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) agreed to
circulate the invitation to all Members.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the contents of the Annual Audit Letter.

Reason: To introduce the Annual Audit Letter for the 2015/16 financial year.

SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 2 2016/17 Update (Agenda ltem 7)

The Assistant Director, SWAP, noted the work in progress on several audits across the
Council. She advised that an IT Skills audit had yet to commence and asked Members if
they would confirm whether it should remain in the plan. Members confirmed that it
should remain in the Audit Plan as it was vital that IT staff were properly skilled during
Transformation.

Audit ) 24.11.16



39.

The Assistant Director, SWAP, also noted that a Culture audit was also stalled and the
Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) advised that senior managers
wanted to take a different route for a culture review. She had asked what other audit
could replace it as the allotted audit days would be lost otherwise. It was noted that a
Healthy Organisation audit could replace this.

The Assistant Director, SWAP, also advised that they had shared information on cyber
security together with an assurance map to the Section 151 officers within the SWAP
partnership and there was also an assurance map for Audit Committees which would be
sent to all Audit Committee members.

During discussion, the Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) advised that
in the absence of the Procurement and Risk Manager she had been speaking to other
local authorities to ask if they could assist with the ICT procurement for the
Transformation project. It was noted that the Fraud and Data Manager was giving some
assistance in this area as well. Members asked that where possible, future situations
where one officer held all the knowledge of a service be mitigated by training of other
officers to provide cover. It was also requested that the Audit Committee regularly
monitor the risk of the Transformation and Westlands projects as the two highest profile
risks to the authority. The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) agreed
to present updates on these two risks and any mitigation strategies on a quarterly basis.

The Assistant Director, SWAP, advised that there was a level of uncertainty in the new
Council management structure as to where the post of Section 151 officer was
positioned within the structure and where it reported to. She recommended that the
Audit Committee Chairman clarify this with the Chief Executive as members were given
assurances when the structure was approved at full Council. The Chairman of the Audit
Committee agreed to meet with the Chief Executive directly to confirm this.

RESOLVED: That Audit Committee noted the progress of the Internal Audit Plan for
quarter 2 of 2016/17.

Property Services Update on Audit Action Report: Security and Repairs
2015/16 (Agenda Item 8)

The Engineering and Property Services Manager advised this was a follow up report
following a partial assurance given following a SWAP review of the controls and
procedures in place for the security and maintenance of SSDC properties. He said there
had been some mitigating circumstances during the audit due to long-term sickness and
also the impact of the work involved in the Westland project, however, a follow-up audit
report now concluded all the actions had been met with the exception of one which was
in progress for completion.

There was no debate and Members were content to note the report.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee agreed:

1. to note the details of the initial SWAP Agreed Action Plan.

2. to note the details of the follow up audit report and that all
recommendations have been actioned and approved by audit, with

Audit 3 24.11.16



40.

41.

one category 3 item still in progress
Reason: To update Members on the progress and the implementation of the
recommendations and agreed actions arising from the SWAP review of
the controls and procedures in place for the security and maintenance of
SSDC properties.

Proposed Freedom of Information Requests Policy (Agenda Item 9)

The Fraud and Data Manager introduced the Fraud and Data Intern who had reviewed
and refreshed the Freedom of Information Requests Policy in accordance with the latest
legislation and regulations. The policy covered the Environmental Information
Regulations 2005 (EIR) and the Reuse of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015
(RPSI) requests as well as those relating to Freedom of Information (FOI) and allowed
the efficient use of technology. Complex enquiries would be answered by the
Information Team comprising the Monitoring Officer, the Fraud and Data Manager and
the Legal Services Manager. Guidance would be issued to each service, particularly
those who received a high number of such requests.

During discussion, Members felt it was important that the Policy be reviewed every two
years to ensure it continued to comply with the latest legislation, and, that it be presented
to Full Council for approval, so all Members were aware of it.

RESOLVED: That Audit Committee recommend approval of the Freedom of
Information Requests Policy by District Executive and Council.

Reason: To inform members of a proposed policy for the management of FOI,
EIR and RPSI requests.

Treasury Management Performance to September 2016 (Agenda Item 10)

The Principal Accountant — Exchequer advised that at the present time, the investment
income for the year was estimated to be £68,590 above the predicted outcome figure.
She also confirmed there was no change in the Minimum Revenue Position with the
previous year and some investments were kept in short term investments to help with
cash flow.

The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) advised that as the Council had
an Income Generation target then it may move to a more commercial level of operation
and so she had invited Arlingclose, the Council’s financial consultants, to speak to Audit
Committee members in January 2017 on making the best use of its funds to achieve this.

There was no further debate and Members were content to confirm the
recommendations for endorsement by Full Council.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee agreed:
1. to note the Note the Treasury Management Activity for the six-
month period ended 30" September 2016.
2. to note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the six-
month period ended 30" September 2016.

Audit 4 24.11.16



42.

3. to carry out the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management
Strategy and recommend it to Council.

Reason: To review the treasury management activity and the performance
against the Prudential Indicators for the six months ended 30th
September 2016.

Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11)

It was agreed that as there was only one item of non-urgent business (Debt write-off
report) due to be considered at the next meeting, then this would be deferred to the
January meeting of the Committee and the meeting due to be held on the 15 December
would be cancelled.

It was also noted that Grant Thornton would be presenting a Grant Claim Certification
Report in January 2017 and the Council's treasury management advisers, Arlingclose,
would be attending to provide training on borrowing for income generating schemes.

It was further agreed that the Audit Committee meeting in July 2017 would be set for
Thursday 27" July 2017 at 10.00am.

Councillor Mike Beech asked if the Audit Committee should look at the financial
implications of the Income Generation Board as the risks involved in some of the
proposed schemes was high. However, the Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate
Services) confirmed that the Board had no constitutional ability to spend money and any
income generating schemes taken forward would be accompanied by robust business
plans.

Chairman

Audit 5 24.11.16



